
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Friday, 13 May 2016
:

Committee: 
Young People's Scrutiny Committee

Date: Monday, 23 May 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee
Joyce Barrow (Chairman)
Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman)
Andy Boddington
Hannah Fraser
Vince Hunt

Nic Laurens
Kevin Pardy
John Price
Robert Tindall
Kevin Turley

Co-opted Members (Voting):
Sue Hudson Diocese of Shrewsbury (RC)
Vacancy Diocese of Hereford (CE)
Vacancy Parent Governor – Secondary Schools
Vacancy Parent Governor – Primary & Special Schools

Co-opted Members (Non-Voting):
Mark Hignett Voluntary and Community Sector 

Assembly



Substitute Members:
Charlotte Barnes
Dean Carroll
Peter Cherrington
Roger Evans
Jane MacKenzie

William Parr
Arthur Walpole
Tina Woodward
Paul Wynn

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman of the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee for the 
forthcoming municipal year

2 Apologies and Substitutions 

To receive apologies for absence from Members of the Committee

3 Appointment of Vice Chairman 

To appoint a Vice - Chairman of the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee for the 
forthcoming municipal year

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded they must not participate in the discussion or vote on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

The minutes of the last meeting, held on 23 March 2016, are attached for 
confirmation.

6 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on 18 May 2016

7 Members' Question Time 

To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice.

Deadline for notification: 5.00pm on 18 May 2016



8 Young Health Champions 

To receive a presentation from the Shropshire Young Health Champions

9 Educational Performance of Disadvantaged Children (Pages 7 - 40)

The report gives details of the educational performance of disadvantaged 
children in Shropshire

10 Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers (Pages 41 - 48)

This report summarises the current position and levels of unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children in Shropshire social services care

11 IRO Annual Report 

Report to Follow

12 The Future Shape of Education in Shropshire 

To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services

13 Other Items 

To receive a verbal update on the issues re SATS in Shropshire from the 
Director of Children’s Services

14 Work Programme (Pages 49 - 60)

The current Scrutiny Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan are attached.

Members are asked to consider whether there are any other items they wish to 
be added to the work programme.

15 Date of Next Meeting 

Members are reminded that the next meeting of the Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee will be held on Wednesday 20 July 2016 at 10.00am at the Shirehall



YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016
10.00 am - 12.35 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Shropshire Councillors
Councillor Joyce Barrow (Chairman)
Councillors Nic Laurens, Kevin Pardy, John Price, Robert Tindall and Kevin Turley

Co-Opted Members (Voting)
Austin Atkinson

80 Apologies and Substitutions 

80.1 Apologies for absence were received from Andy Boddington, Vince Hunt, Hannah 
Fraser and Peggy Mullock.

80.2 The Chairman advised that this would be Mr Atkinson’s last meeting as he was 
retiring as the representative of the Catholic Diocese.  She paid tribute to his 
service over a large number of years and wished him well for the future.  This 
sentiment was endorsed by all members present.

80.3 The Chairman advised Members that it was proposed that agenda item 8 would be 
taken before Item 7.  This was agreed.

81 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

81.1 There were no declarations of pecuniary interest made.

82 Minutes 

82.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016 had been circulated.

82.2 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2016 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman

83 Public Question Time 

83.1 There were no questions from members of the public.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 23 March 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2

84 Members' Question Time 

84.1 There were no questions from Members.

85 Young Health Champions' Diabetes prevention project 

85.1 Members received a presentation on the “Young Health Champions Diabetes 
Project” from Karen Higgins, in which she outlined the work being done by the 
Young Health Champions in the promotion of healthy eating and exercise in order 
to prevent the onset of type 2 diabetes.  

85.2 Members of the Committee congratulated the Young Health Champions on the 
excellent work that they were doing.

85.3 A Member commented that it was a shame that there was no requirement to show 
levels of hidden sugar in foods. Attention was drawn to the “Sugar Smart” App 
which could be downloaded which would give an indication of the sugar contained 
in food.

85.4 The Chairman thanked Ms Higgins for her presentation and congratulated her on 
the excellent work that was being done.  She asked that the Young Health 
Champions give a further presentation on their work to a future meeting of the 
Committee.

86 Health Visitor Services and Family Nurse Partnership Update 

86.1 Members received the reports of the Associate Director, Public Health which 
provided updates on the Health Visitor Service and the Family Nurse Partnership.

86.2 The Healthy Child Co-Ordinator reminded Members that in October 2015 the 
commissioning of health visiting services had transferred from NHS England to 
Local Authorities and that currently Shropshire Community Health Trust provide the 
current service in Shropshire.  She then outlined the current service provided.

86.3 A Member asked whether private nurseries were engaging with the integrated 2 
year review.  The Healthy Child Co-Ordinator advised that with 350 early years 
setting in Shropshire that had been a capacity issue and that the results of the pilot 
which would be available later in the year would provide further information.

86.4 The Healthy Child Co-Ordinator reminded Members that the Family Nurse 
Partnership (FNP) was a voluntary intensive health visiting programme for first time 
young mums, where a specially trained family nurse provided support from the early 
stages of pregnancy to when the child reached the age of two.  She advised that 
responsibility for the FNP had passed to the Local Authority under the 0-5 transfer 
of commissioning responsibilities and that currently the FNP in Shropshire was 
working at capacity with five nurses each having responsibility for 20 clients.

86.5 A Member asked what data would be available from the partnership to help support 
the prevention agenda.  The Head of Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 23 March 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3

advised that it was important that any data was looked at in context with other 
agencies.

86.6 The Chairman thanked the Healthy Child Co-Ordinator for attending the meeting.

86.7 RESOLVED:

i. That the reports be noted
ii. That updates be brought to future meetings of the Scrutiny Committee

87 CAMHS Update 

87.1 Members received the report of the Commissioning and Redesign Lead, Shropshire 
CCG, which gave an update on the current position for child and adolescent mental 
health services (CAMHS) in Shropshire.

87.2 The Commissioning and Design Lead advised Members that CCG’s and Local 
Authorities had been required to submit transformation plans, setting out how new 
investment from Government would be spent to transform CAMHS and that a joint 
plan for Shropshire and Telford & Wrekin had been submitted.  She then outlined 
the contents of the plan.

87.3 Several Members expressed concerns at the current delays in accessing CAMHS 
services and asked what was being done to improve the situation.  The 
Commissioning and Design Lead commented that the service was being delivered 
by a number of providers which should provide a breadth of service and should 
improve access to the service.

87.4 A Member asked how the performance of the service would be monitored.  The 
Commissioning and Design Lead informed the meeting that regular performance 
figures had to be submitted to NHS England and offered to bring regular 
performance reports to the Committee.  This was welcomed by Members

87.5 RESOLVED:

i That the report be noted
ii That regular performance reports be brought to the Committee

88 Management and cost of placements for Children in Local Authority Care 

88.1 The Meeting received the report of the Head of Children’s Social Care and 
Safeguarding which set out how Children’s Social Work Services manage 
placements for Looked After Children (LAC).

88.2 The Head of Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding reminded Members that the 
Children’s Act set out guidance which sought to ensure that accommodation 
improved outcomes for looked after children and requiring Local Authorities to take 
steps to secure sufficient accommodation within the authority’s area which met the 
need of children that the Local Authority was looking after, and that in Shropshire 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 23 March 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4

work was carried out to ensure that as full a range of accommodation was available 
to meet the needs of any child that needed to be brought into Local Authority Care.

88.3 The Head of Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding advised Members that the 
number of LAC had reduced from 310 to 300 in the period April 2015 to December 
2015 and that the number of newly accommodated children had reduced in year 
from 131 in 2014/15 to 79 in year to date and that work in managing placements for 
looked after children should be seen in the context of focussed work to achieve 
permanency for children outside of LA care by use of adoption, special 
guardianship orders, residence orders and care arrangement orders.

88.4 In response to a query The Head of Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding 
stated that the Council could not set up its own “framework” for externally 
commissioned foster care placements due to not gaining the required economy of 
scale but that the Council was looking to join a new Birmingham lead framework 
which would lead to increased savings.

88.5 RESOLVED:

i. That the contents of the report be noted
ii. That the Committee is satisfied that the management of placements for LAC 

in Shropshire is effective in meeting the needs of children, is meeting the 
legal sufficiency duties of the Local Authority and are managed at best value 
to the public purse.

89 Performance Data 

89.1 Members received copies of Performance Dashboards which gave performance 
information to the end of December 2015.

89.2 In response to a query the Head of Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding 
advised that the placement of a child onto a Child Protection Plan was a multi-
agency decision based on the threshold of risk and definition in working together to 
describe significant harm. Whilst the majority of children on CP plans remain at 
home in care of their parents the CP plan is monitored by the core group of 
professional and the conference process to ensure the risk that have been 
identified are minimise and managed. The service has also this year brought in a 
process by which if a child remain on a CP plan for over 9mths and there is not plan 
for removal at the next conference a legal planning meeting is held to review the 
threshold for issuing care proceedings and the lack of sufficient progress in 
achieving safe care at home is addressed in this meeting and agreed action plan.

89.3 RESOLVED:

That the information contained in the Dashboards be noted

90 Work Programme 

90.1 Members received copies of the Committees Work Programme and the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 23 March 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5

90.2 It was agreed that a presentation from the Young Health Champions should be 
added to the agenda for the next meeting

90.3 The Chairman asked Members to let her know of any other topics they would like 
added to the Committee’s work programme

91 Date of Next Meeting 

91.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee would be held on Wednesday 25 May 2016 at 10.00am at the Shirehall

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 





Committee and Date

Children and Young People’s 
Scrutiny Committee

23 May 2016

Item

9
Public

Responsible Officer
e-mail: Chris Mathews Tel: 01743 254566 Fax: 01743 254538

Education Performance of Disadvantaged Children

1.  Summary

1.1 Closing the gaps between the achievement of disadvantaged 
pupils and ‘other’ pupils is a priority for Shropshire and across the 
nation. Schools receive additional funding to raise the 
achievement of disadvantaged pupils through the Pupil Premium. 
Pupils’ achievement consists of 2 elements: attainment and 
progress. Both elements are identified through performance 
measure that are specific to the phase or key s
[...]
nt and Opportunities Appraisal

Not applicable

4.  Financial Implications

There are no financial implications

5.  Background

5.1 Improving outcomes for disadvantaged pupils is a national education 
priority. Schools receive additional funding for disadvantaged pupils 
through the Pupil Premium and the impact of this funding should be 
monitored by Headteachers and governors. It is a central focus of the 
current Ofsted inspection framework. The performance of 
disadvantaged pupils is measured through comparison with the 
performance of non-disadvantaged (other) pupils nationally. Raising 
the achievement of disadvantaged pupils remains a priority for 
Shropshire because over time the gaps between the achievement of 



disadvantaged pupils and their peers has been wider than the national 
gaps, especially at the end of key stage 4.

5.2 Ofsted define disadvantaged pupils as those who are or who have 
been eligible for free school meals (FSM) at any point during the last 
six years, and those who have been looked after (CLA) continuously 
for six months. 2015 national performance data defines disadvantaged 
pupils as those who have been Eligible for Free Schools Meals (FSM) 
in the last six years, looked after continuously for 1 day or more; or 
adopted from care.

5.3 The educational performance of disadvantaged pupils focuses on two 
elements: attainment and progress. Attainment identifies the standards 
that pupils have reached and for 2015 and previous years it was 
measured against national curriculum levels and GCSE (or equivalent) 
grades. Progress identifies the improvement that pupils have made 
from their individual starting points and for 2015 and previous years it is 
and it is also measured against national curriculum levels. Both 
elements are important in evaluating achievement; progress is 
relatively more important than attainment in determining the 
effectiveness of provision and outcomes for pupils.

5.4 In the Early Years Foundation Stage (EYF
[...]
ngland
94 94 95

Gap England
-9 -8 -8

Gap: Shropshire with 

England ‘other’ -8 -6 -7



KS2

2015

Closing the gaps for 

disadvantaged 

students?



KS2 %L4+ RWM

2013 2014 2015

Disadvantaged England
63 67 70

Disadvantaged Shropshire
60 63 67

Other England
81 83 85

Gap England
-18 -16 -15

Gap: Shropshire with 

England ‘other’ -21 -20 -18



KS2 %L4+ English, grammar, punctuation & spelling

2013 2014 2015

Disadvantaged England
62 66 71

Disadvantaged Shropshire
55 62 69

Other England
79 81 84

Gap England
-17 -15 -13

Gap: Shropshire with 

England ‘other’ -24 -19 -15



KS1-2 %expected progress: reading

2013 2014 2015

Disadvantaged England
84 88 88

Disadvantaged Shropshire
84 87 89

Other England
89 92 92

Gap England
-5 -4 -4

Gap: Shropshire with 

England ‘other’ -5 -5 -3



KS1-2 %expected progress: writing

2013 2014 2015

Disadvantaged England
89 90 92

Disadvantaged Shropshire
87 89 91

Other England
93 94 95

Gap England
-4 -4 -3

Gap: Shropshire with 

England ‘other’ -6 -5 -4



KS1-2 %expected progress: mathematics

2013 2014 2015

Disadvantaged England
84 85 86

Disadvantaged Shropshire
78 83 86

Other England
90 91 91

Gap England
-6 -6 -5

Gap: Shropshire with 

England ‘other’ -12 -8 -5





1

Committee and Date

Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee

23 May 2016 10.00am

Item

10
Public

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children

Responsible Officer Karen Scardifield
e-mail:                                    karen.scardifield@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 250100 Fax: 

1.  Summary

1.1 This report summarises the current position and levels of unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children in Shropshire social services care. 

1.2 The report includes Shropshire’s involvement with the Kent Dispersal 
scheme for unaccompanied asylum seeking children and the recent 
announcement regarding the dispersal from Europe.

1.3 The report will include Shropshire Children’s Services involvement on the 
Refugee Operational Group and Refugee cross party working g
[...]
ar Shropshire has also 
made financial claims to Central Government to cover the cost implications 
attached to social work salaries, administration costs, buildings costs and 
corporate recharge.

5.  Background

There has been a significant increase in the number of adults and children 
claiming asylum in both the UK and Europe as a whole. Some of the countries 
of origin which have featured regularly in persons claiming asylum have been 
Afghanistan, Iran, Bangladesh, Eritrea, and Pakistan.  Since 2015 there have 
been significant increases in the number of applications from Iran, Sudan, 
Afghanistan, Iraq and Syria. 



3

We have all seen scenes of adults who have had to make traumatic and 
difficult journeys from their home countries to seek safety. However in 
amongst these adults and families have been children who have either 
travelled alone or have become separated from anyone with parental or care 
responsibility for them. These are the children and Young People who are 
described as Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children.

Children seek asylum because they have a genuine need for protection and 
are in search of safety. They may seek asylum:

 To flee persecution in their home country

 To flee repression as a minority group in their home country

 To flee armed conflict in their home country

 On account of a lack of protection due to human rights violations

 To escape deprivation and poverty.

 Some children seek asylum in the UK either because they have been 
trafficked into the UK (for sexual labour or other forms of exploitation) 
or because they seek to escape trafficking in their home country. 

 As well as being subject to persecution for the same reasons as adults 
in their country, children may be fleeing child-specific persecution. This 
could include child soldiering, female genital mutilation and forced 
marriage.

Local Authorities in England and Wales have a duty under Sections 17 and 20 
of the Children Act 1989 to provide support for un
[...]
opshire accommodated 3 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children who 
were assessed and provided with accommodation and Looked After Children 
services under section 20 of the Children Act 1989. Since 1st April 2016 a 
further 3 young people claiming to be UASC have been provided with either 
Fostering or Supported Board and Lodgings placements. 

In March 2016 a previous male UASC has turned 18 but remains in supported 
Board and Lodgings.
   

 UASC Country of Origin since 1st April 2015 – 1st May 2016

Ethiopia 1
Eritrea 2
Vietnam 1
Iran 2

5.2      Alongside work nationally to progress a national dispersal scheme and 
following discussion with the Department for Education, Kent County 
Council’s Corporate Director for Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 
sent a letter to all Directors of Children’s Social  Services in England 
requesting urgent support under Section 27  of the Children Act 1989. 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330787/Care_of_unaccompanied_and_trafficked_children.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330787/Care_of_unaccompanied_and_trafficked_children.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330787/Care_of_unaccompanied_and_trafficked_children.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330787/Care_of_unaccompanied_and_trafficked_children.pdf


5

Section 27 (2) states:

 “An authority whose help is so requested shall comply 
with the request if it is compatible with their own statutory or 
other duties and obligations and does not unduly prejudice the 
discharge of any of their functions”.

5.3 Due to the overwhelming influx of refugees and UASC that have 
arrived in Kent and in order to support the above request, Shropshire’s 
Children’s Services are currently involved with the Kent dispersal 
scheme for Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children. We have 
received 5 referrals to consider under this ar
[...]
e Kent dispersal scheme. 

The cost of the social work time, mileage and education transport costs have 
not been included but can be provided if required. 

In House 
Foster Care 
per week 
(Average 
cost)

SBL per 
week (up to 
18)

Independent 
Fostering 
Agency
(Average cost)

Independent 
Residential
(Minimum)

Total per 
week

361.44 £195.00 £850.00 £2450.00

Total per 
month

1445.76 £780.00 £3400.00 £9800.00

One off 
payments 
Birthday 
Allowance

£ 74.00 £74.00

Festival 
Allowance

£ 68.00 £68.00

Initial Clothing £200.00 £50.00
Holiday 
Allowance

£300.00 £140.00

Total one off 
payments

£642.00 £332.00





Updated 9 May 2016

YOUNG PEOPLE’S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

WORK PROGRAMME 
DATE TOPIC PURPOSE

Monday 23 
May 2016
10.00am

 Presentation – 
Young Health 
Champions

 Unaccompanied 
Asylum Seekers

 Education 
Performance of 
disadvantaged 
Children

 Future Shape of 
Education in 
Shropshire

 IRO Annual Report

Wednesday 
20 July 
2016
10.00am

 Data/quality 
assurance report

 Corporate Parenting

 How Shropshire 
Council  will meet the 
statutory 
requirements for the 
provision of 
swimming

 Exception reporting on key issues



Updated 9 May 2016

Wednesday 
14 
September 
2016
10.00am

 Data/quality 
assurance report

 Impact of Budget 
Cuts on Services

 CAMHS Update

 Exception reporting on key issues

Wednesday 
14 
December 
2016
10.00am

 Data/quality 
assurance report

 CAMHS Update

 Exception reporting on key issues

Wednesday 
1 February 
2017
10.00am

 Data/quality 
assurance report

 Exception reporting on key issues

Wednesday 
29 March 
2017
10.00am

 Data/quality 
assurance report

 CAMHS Update

 Exception reporting on key issues



THE CABINET FORWARD PLAN

This Notice, known as the Cabinet Forward Plan, sets out the Decisions, including Key Decisions, which are likely to be taken during the period 
covered by the Plan by either Cabinet as a whole or by individual members of the Executive.  The Plan is updated each month and at le
[...]
 / 

confidential

Contact for further 
information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker

Date 
Uploaded 
onto Plan

7 
Septembe

r 2016

Regional Adoption Agency Yes Portfolio Holder for Children 
and Young People

Tina Russell, Head of 
Children's Social Care and 
Safeguarding Tel: 01743 

254254 
tina.russell@shropshire.gov

.uk

24 February 
2016



8 June 
2016

Contract Award For the 
Provision of Day Care 

Services at Innage Lane and 
Oak Farm

Yes Portfolio Holder for Adults Ruth Houghton, Head of 
Social Care Improvement 
and Efficiency Tel: 01743 

254203 
ruth.houghton@shropshire.

gov.uk

18 April 2016

DECISION MAKER - Cabinet 28 September 2016

Date of 
Meeting

Purpose and Report title Key 
Decision

Portfolio Holder Report 
Exempt / 

confidential

Contact for further 
information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker

Date 
Uploaded 
onto Plan

Date of Publication - <Date>




	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	9 Educational Performance of Disadvantaged Children
	Appendix A
	Appendix B Gaps data CPG 14 Jan 16

	10 Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers
	14 Work Programme
	Cabinet Forward Plan May 2016 Onwards




Minutes of the meeting


YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2016
10.00 am - 12.06 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Shropshire Councillors
Councillor Joyce Barrow (Chairman)
Councillors Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman), Hannah Fraser, Vince Hunt, Nic Laurens, 
Kevin Pardy and John Price

1 Election of Chairman 

1.1 Nominations were received for Councillor Mrs Barrow and Councillor Mrs Fraser 

1.2 RESOLVED:

That Councillor Mrs Barrow be elected Chairman of the Young Peoples Scrutiny 
Committee for the forthcoming municipal year

2 Apologies and Substitutions 

2.1 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Boddington, Tindall and 
Turley and from Mr Hignett and Ms Hudson

2.2 Councillor Evans substituted for Councillor Boddington and Councillor Carroll 
substituted for Councillor Tindall

3 Appointment of Vice Chairman 

3.1    RESOLVED:

That Councillor Mrs Mullock be appointed Vice Chairman of the Young Peoples 
Scrutiny Committee for the forthcoming municipal year

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

4.1 None were made

5 Minutes 

5.1    The minutes of the meeting held on 23 March 2016 had been circulated



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 23 May 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 2

5.2    RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2016 be confirmed as a true 
record as signed by the Chairman.

5.3 A Member expressed concern that a further report on CAMHS was not scheduled 
till the September meeting.  The Committee Officer advised that the timing of 
reports to the Committee were set around the reporting of data to NHS England. 

6 Public Question Time 

6.1 There were no public questions

7 Members' Question Time 

7.1 There were no questions from Members

8 Young Health Champions 

8.1 Members received a presentation from representatives of the Shropshire Young 
Health Champions on the diabetes project.

8.2 Members expressed their thanks to the Young Health Champions for all the work 
that they do and for their presentation.

9 Educational Performance of Disadvantaged Children 

9.1 Members received the report of the Commissioner for Education Improvement and 
Efficiency which gave details of the educational performance of disadvantaged 
children in Shropshire.

9.2 The Commissioner for Education Improvement and Efficiency reminded Members 
that the 2015 national performance data defined disadvantaged pupils as those who 
have been Eligible for Free Schools Meals (FSM) in the last six years, looked after 
continuously for 1 day or more; or adopted from care, and that the education 
performance of disadvantaged children focussed on attainment and performance.

9.3 The Commissioner for Education Improvement and Efficiency informed Members 
that overall achievement at both Early years Foundation Stage and Key Stage (KS) 1 
and 2 was above national averages and comparable with Shropshire regional and 
Statistical neighbours, and that at KS 1 and 2 the gap between disadvantaged 
children and their peers was narrowing.  He went on to say that at KS4 overall 
attainment was just below national average and compared unfavourably with 
statistical neighbours and that the gap between disadvantaged pupils and tier peers 
had increased and was 8 percent greater than the national gap.  

9.4 The Commissioner for Education Improvement and Efficiency then outline the factors 
which influenced pupil achievement and the actions being taken to narrow the gap 
between the achievement of disadvantaged pupils and their peers.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 23 May 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 3

9.5 A Member commented that it was more relevant to compare the Council’s 
performance with that of the statistical neighbours as they would have similar 
challenges to Shropshire.  The Commissioner for Education Improvement and 
Efficiency agreed that this was the case and commented that in relation to its 
statistical neighbours, the Council performed well in all areas apart from KS4.

9.6 A Member asked whether the council received the additional funding for Looked after 
Children (LAC) for those LAC from other areas.  The Commissioner for Education 
Improvement and Efficiency advised that the situation varied between Councils.

9.7 A Member commented that it in order to support schools efficiently it was important 
that there were no delays in getting data.  The Commissioner for Education 
Improvement and Efficiency advised the meeting that the Council did not just use the 
most current data but looked at trends over time.

9.8 A Member commented that it was important that Governors were given the 
necessary information to help monitor progress.  The Commissioner for Education 
Improvement and Efficiency informed Members that Governors played an important 
role and that regular meetings were held with Governors

9.9 The Chairman thanked the Commissioner for Education Improvement and Efficiency 
for his report and congratulated his team on the good work that they were carrying 
out.

10 Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers 

10.1 Members received the report of the Team Manager, Fostering & Residential 
Services, which summarised the current position and levels of unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children in the care of Shropshire Social Services.

10.2 The Team Manager, Fostering & Residential Services advised Members that Local 
Authorities in England and Wales had a duty under sections 17 and 20 of the 
Children Act 1989 to provide support for unaccompanied asylum seeking children 
(UASC), and that historically the number of UASC in Shropshire had been low and 
that currently there were 6 UASC accommodated in the County.

10.3 The Team Manager, Fostering & Residential Services informed Members that 
Children’s Services were involved with the Kent Dispersal Scheme for UASC and 
had committed to accepting 3 UASC from this scheme. 

10.4 A Members commented that given the large numbers involved, the commitment to 
accept 3 UASC seemed very low.  The Team Manager, Fostering & Residential 
Services advised the meeting that the figure of 3 had been reached after carefull 
assessment of the resources that were available

10.5  A Member asked for more details of the process that was followed once a UASC 
arrived in the County.  The Team Manager, Fostering & Residential Services 
advised that a similar process was followed as that for any LAC and that in addition 
a social worker and interpreter where appointed where necessary and additional 
support allocated as necessary.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 23 May 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 4

10.6 RESOLVED:- 

That the contents of the report be noted

11 IRO Annual Report 

11.1 Members received the Annual Independent Chairpersons Report which provided 
evidence relating to the effectiveness of the Independent Reviewing Officers 
(IRO’s) and Independent Conference Chairs (ICC’s) in Shropshire.

11.2 The Director of Children’s Services reminded Members that the role of an ICC was 
to chair Looked After Children (LAC) statutory reviews and to chair child protection 
conferences and that the role of the IRO was to monitor and challenge where 
necessary, the care planning for LAC. 

11.3 A Member asked whether an excessive workload for Social Workers had led to the 
levels of outstanding assessments and children not being seen within the statutory 
guidelines.  The Head of Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding advised that in 
some cases there was a delay in writing up the assessments rather than carrying 
out the assessment and that this was being addressed by the provision of more 
administrative support.  She informed Members that all vacancies for social workers 
had now been filled.

11.4 RESOLVED: -

That the recommendations to improve the service offered by the Independent 
Review Unit and to improve the outcomes for Looked After Children and children 
subject to a Child Protection Plan be noted.

12 The Future Shape of Education in Shropshire 

12.1 The Director of Children’s Services advised Members that the Department for 
Education was currently consulting on proposals for the National Funding Formula 
and that there was an expectation that the lump sum for schools would be 
increased and there may be additional sparsity funding.  She added that overall 
Shropshire Schools were likely to receive increased funding with smaller schools 
gaining the most.

12.2 The Director of Children’s Services reminded Members of the publication of the 
White Papers “Education Excellence Everywhere” which set out plans for all 
schools to become academies within Multi Academy Trusts by 2022 with the Local 
Authority remaining responsible for place planning and sufficiency, meeting the 
needs of pupils with SEND and school admissions and transport.  The Director of 
Children’s Services advised Members that the Secretary of State had recently 
made an announcement stating that good and outstanding schools would not be 
forced to become academies but that the government remained committed to a fully 
academised school system by 2022.



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 23 May 2016

Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 257713 5

12.3 The Director of Children’s Services informed Members that the Council was 
engaging with Head Teachers and Governing Bodies to work towards the aims of 
the White Paper by encouraging the development of existing MATS, the 
development of new Shropshire based MATs and exploring the possibility of local 
authority led MATS and that the Council would continue to encourage collaborative 
working.

12.4 Members requested that a further update be given at the next meeting.

13 Other Items 

13.1 Following a query from a Member the Director of Children’s Services confirmed that 
42 pupils were absent without authorisation when KS1 SATS were held

14 Work Programme 

14.1    Members received copies of the Committees Work Programme and the Cabinet 
Forward Plan.

14.2    It was agreed that an update on the Peer Review should be added to the agenda 
for the next meeting

14.3    The Chairman asked Members to let her know of any other topics they would like 
added to the Committee’s work programme

15 Date of Next Meeting 

15.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Young Peoples Scrutiny 
Committee would be held on Wednesday 20 July 2016 at 10.00am at the Shirehall

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


